

No. 18-481

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, DBA ARGUS LEADER,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. This Court Has Never Articulated A  
Principled Basis For The Narrow-  
Construction Canon..... 5

II. There Is No Basis For The Narrow-  
Construction Canon..... 9

III. The Narrow-Construction Canon Is  
Especially Pernicious As Applied To  
Unambiguous Statutes Like Exemption 4. .... 14

IV. The Court Should Reconsider The  
Narrow-Construction Canon In This Case  
Because The Narrow-Construction Canon  
Has A Significant Impact In Lower  
Courts..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>ACLU v. Department of Defense</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>summarily vacated by</i> 558 U.S. 1042 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>ACLU of Northern California v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC</i> , 424 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	5, 6
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 854 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>abrogated by Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	13
<i>Department of Defense v. ACLU</i> , 558 U.S. 1042 (2009) .....	19
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	9
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....	3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982) .....	8
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011) .....	20

<i>Getman v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp. v. Renegotiation Board</i> , 425 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	5, 6
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989) .....	9
<i>Lucaj v. FBI</i> , 852 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	2, 4, 9, 14, 20
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	4, 21, 22
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	21
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988).....	8, 9, 12
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....	9
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989) .....	8
<i>United States Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	9
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	7

<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	7
--	---

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2).....	10, 13, 16
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	1, 10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7).....	10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F) .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8).....	10, 16
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(9).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(c) .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(d).....	6, 11
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)-(19) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(1)-(30).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(10)(A).....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FOIA Project, <a href="http://foiaproject.org/lawsuit/">http://foiaproject.org/lawsuit/</a> .....	17
---	----

Department of Justice, Summary of Annual  
FOIA Reports for Fiscal Year 2017,  
<http://www.justice.gov/oip/page/file/10693>  
96/download ..... 17
